

No. 16-466

In the Supreme Court of the United States



BRISTOL-MEYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of California

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE CENTER FOR AUTO SAFETY
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

LARRY E. COBEN

COUNSEL OF RECORD

ANAPOL WEISS

8700 E. VISTA BONITA DRIVE, SUITE 268

SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85255

(480) 515-4745

LCOBEN@ANAPOLWEISS.COM

APRIL 5, 2017

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT ADHERED TO THE TENETS OF DUE PROCESS AND PROPERLY ALLOWED FOR SPECIFIC JURISDICTION OVER THE DEFENDANT	8
II. SPECIFIC JURISDICTION PROPERLY LIES AGAINST A FOREIGN DEFENDANT WHEN IT MARKETS ITS PRODUCTS IN A SUBSTANTIAL AND CONTINUOUS MANNER IN THE FORUM AND THE GRAVAMEN OF THE CLAIM RELATES TO THE SAME PRODUCT, REGARDLESS OF THE FORUM OF THE INJURY OR THE FORUM WHERE THE PRODUCT WAS ORIGINALLY RELEASED INTO THE STREAM OF COMMERCE...	13
A. The Policy Arguments Raised by the Petitioner’s Amici Are Unsuitable to a Principled and Reliable Definition of Specific Jurisdiction.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Predictability and Fairness Dictate That Foreign Manufacturers Remain Subject to Specific Jurisdiction When They Have Purposefully Availed Themselves of the Forum’s Market Place by Distributing Their Allegedly Defective Products in the Forum Regardless of the Situs of Distribution of the Injury Producing Product or the Situs of the Injury.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Solano Cty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102, 107 S. Ct. 1026 (1987)	22
<i>Book v. Voma Tire Corp.</i> , 860 N.W. 2d 576 (Iowa 2015)	22
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	6, 10, 12, 16
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	12, 14
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Lewis</i> , 685 F.2d 656 (1982)	2
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. National Highway Safety Admin.</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (1986)	2
<i>Center For Auto Safety v. Volkswagen AG, et al.</i> , Case No. 1:15 CV-1356 (U.S.D.C. E.D.VA. 2015)	2
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915, 919 (2011)	15
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	10
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales De Colombia v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	16
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	10, 14
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McIntyre Machinery America, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	12
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940)	14
<i>Tarver v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167363 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 5, 2016)	20
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	14, 15, 18
<i>Williams v. Yamaha Motor Co.</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 5210 (9th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	5, 15, 21

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Yamaha Owners Manual www.yamaha-motor.com/assets/service/manuals/2005/LIT-a8626-05-85_1022.pdf	20
